
Text File

City of Fayetteville, Arkansas 113 West Mountain Street  
Fayetteville, AR  72701
479-575-8323   TDD - 

479-521-1316

File Number: 2014-0449

Agenda Date: 11/6/2014  Status: Agenda ReadyVersion: 1

File Type: ResolutionIn Control: City Council

Agenda Number: A. 7

A RESOLUTION TO EXERCISE THE FIVE YEAR OPTION TO RENEW THE AGREEMENT 
WITH WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ARKANSAS, INC.  FOR SOLID WASTE TRANSFER AND 
DISPOSAL SERVICES

WHEREAS, on November 3, 2009, the Fayetteville City Council passed Resolution No. 224-09 which 
approved a five year contract, subject to the annual appropriation of sufficient funds by the City 
Council, with two successive five year options to renew; and

WHEREAS, both Waste Management of Arkansas, Inc. and the City now desire to exercise the first 
five year option to renew pursuant to Section 1 the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City Administration recommends that the City Council authorize renewal of the next 
five year term to this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
FAYETTEVILLE, ARKANSAS:

Section 1:  That the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas hereby agrees that it is the best 
interest of our citizens to exercise, along with Waste Management of Arkansas, Inc., the option to renew 
the original Agreement for a second five year period under the terms of the original Agreement and 
authorizes Mayor Jordan to sign the first amendment to the Agreement.

Page 1  City of Fayetteville, Arkansas Printed on 10/30/2014

November 06, 2014 
Final Agenda Packet 

Page 49 of 251 



Yes
-$                                     

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20140710

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?
Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget
Funds Obligated
Current Balance

Item Cost
Budget Adjustment
Remaining Budget

-$                                     
-$                                     

Yes

No
-$                                     

Comments: The current budget and item cost cells have been left blank due to the fact that funds for the hauling 
and disposal of municipal waste are budgeted in various programs and multiple accounts within the 
Recycling & Trash Collection Fund.  Also, because this contract renewal spans multiple years, future year 
budgets are unknown at this time.

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 224-09

Approval Date:Original Contract Number:

N/ A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:
Submitted By

Jeff Coles Recycling & Trash Collection /  
Transportation Services Department

Division /  Department

10/15/2014

Submitted Date

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Fund

Recycling and Trash CollectionVarious

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2014-0449
Legistar File ID

11/ 6/ 2014
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Approval of a 5 year term contract renewal with Waste Management of Arkansas for hauling and disposal of 
municipal waste.

November 06, 2014 
Final Agenda Packet 

Page 50 of 251 



MEETING OF NOVEMBER 6, 2014

TO: Mayor and City Council

THRU: Terry Gulley, Transportation Services Director
Don Marr, Chief of Staff

FROM: Jeff Coles, Director of Recycling and Trash Collection

DATE: October 15, 2014

SUBJECT: Waste Management Contract Renewal

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends the approval of a 5 year term contract renewal with Waste Management of 
Arkansas for hauling and disposal of municipal waste    

BACKGROUND:
In November of 2009, the City Council passed Resolution 224-09 approving a contract with 
Waste Management of Arkansas for the hauling and disposal of municipal waste from the City’s 
transfer station.  The term of the of the original contract was for 5 years and included provision 
for the option to renew for 2 successive 5 year terms upon mutual written agreement.

DISCUSSION:
Having completed the first 5 year contract in a successful manner, both parties are in 
agreement to exercise the provision of the contract to extend for an additional 5 year term, from 
December 1, 2014 until November 30, 2019.

BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:
Funds for hauling and disposal services are budgeted in the Recycling and Trash Collection 
Fund.  

Attachments:
Original Contract
Renewal Document

November 06, 2014 
Final Agenda Packet 

Page 51 of 251 



November 06, 2014 
Final Agenda Packet 

Page 52 of 251 



November 06, 2014 
Final Agenda Packet 

Page 53 of 251 



November 06, 2014 
Final Agenda Packet 

Page 54 of 251 



November 06, 2014 
Final Agenda Packet 

Page 55 of 251 




